
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: November 17, 2021 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER 

E. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to acquire property identified as Block 858, Lot 46.01, Township of 
Berkeley, totaling 10.01 acres located on Hickory Lane, in an amount not to exceed 
$1,550,000.00 plus up to $1,300.00 for property tax adjustments. 

F. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 22. 

G. RATIFYING THE EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS 
IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. ERA-11. 

H. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW: 

1. MATHIS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. - Stormwater Management Contract 2019B, 
Various Townships - Change Order #1, E-$49,737.99, R-$56,081.22. (B2020-20E) 

Ocean County Board of Commissioners
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Director Gary Quinn

Deputy Director Gerry P. Little

Commissioner Virginia E. Haines

Commissioner John P. Kelly

Commissioner Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Avenue

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: (732)929-2005
Fax: (732)505-1918

Page 1 of 7



2. EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Long Beach Boulevard Traffic Signal 
Upgrades Phase B, Group 2, Long Beach Boulevard, Long Beach Township - Change 
Order #1, E-$19,250.75, R-$816.25. (B2018-30E) 

I. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution. 

2. Supporting recently introduced state legislation A-5962 and S-4051 which allows 
funds from the 9-1-1 System and Emergency Response Trust Fund Account to be 
appropriated to pay expenses incurred by counties and municipalities to maintain 9-1-
1 emergency services and to prioritize the disbursement of funds for related 9-1-1 
emergency services. 

3. Supporting the concerns of residents over recent bank closures. 

4. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Agreement with the State of New Jersey, 
Department of Children and Families, Division of Children's System of Care for the 
Promising Path to Success 2.0, in the amount of $10,000.00, for the period of 
10/1/2021 through 9/29/2022. 

5. Authorizing the execution of an OCCARESGrant Program Agreement with the 
Ocean County Joint Insurance Fund for reimbursement of their COVID-19 expenses. 

6. Authorizing the execution of three (3) Ocean County CARES Non-Profit Support 
Program Agreements in the amount of $220,863.99. 

7. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Ocean County Vocational-
Technical School to provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in 
an amount not to exceed $75,000.00 contingent upon adoption of the 2022 
Temporary County Budget, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022. 

8. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Ocean County Board of Health to 
provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount not to 
exceed $200,000.00 contingent upon adoption of the 2022 Temporary County 
Budget, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022. 

9. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Island Beach State Park for Dune 
Grass and Dune Fencing for planting of Dune Habitat Restoration. 

10. Authorizing the OC Department of Solid Waste to prepare a draft amendment for 
inclusion of the Proposed Lakewood Township Transfer Facility into the OC Solid 
Waste Management Plan. 

11. Authorizing the exchange of certain roadways and vacant lots with Toms River 
Township to assist in the development of the new VA Clinic site. 

12. Authorizing the public auction of Block 390, Lot 11 in Toms River Township, as the 
property is no longer needed for public use. 

13. Authorizing the execution of a Grant application to the New Jersey Department of 
Transportation (NJDOT) for the Replacement of Hurricane Bridge (Structure No. 
1518-012), Whiting-New Egypt Road (C.R. 539) over Old Hurricane Brook, 
Manchester Township. 

Page 2 of 7



14. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the Township of 
Lakewood for the Construction of Traffic Signal Improvements at James Street (CR-
32) and Williams Street, Lakewood Township. 

15. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to accept the donation of various parcels from the Township of Berkeley, 
totaling 74 acres and to pursue and acquire privately held parcels from willing sellers 
in the project area adjacent to the existing County's NJ Pulverizing Tract. 

16. Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits. 

J. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments. 

2. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 10/20/2021. 

3. Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications for Special Labor Counsel. 

4. Authorizing the acquisition in fee by gift, purchase, exchange or condemnation for 
the purpose of the continuation of the County's Barnegat Branch Trail project in the 
Borough of South Toms River. (2 parcels) 

5. Authorizing the Master Payroll paid on 11/10/2021 for the payroll period of 
10/14/2021 through 10/27/2021 and for the payroll period 10/28/2021 through 
11/10/2021, in the amount of $5,872,129.54. 

K. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PHOTOGRAPHIC, AUDIO 
AND VISUAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES to Toshiba Business Solutions, a 
division of Toshiba America; Star Data and Unique Photo, Inc., the lowest qualified 
bidders. No bids were received on Item Nos. 2, 11, 12, 13, 18, 21, 27, 30, 33, 34, 49, 
50, 51, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 64, 65, 66, 68, 70, 73, 75, 76, 77, 81, 84, 85, 86, 
97, 98, 100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 108, 109, 110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 
115, 116, 117, 118, 119, 120, 121, 122, 123, 129, 130, 131, 132, 146, 147, 149, 150, 
151, 160, 161, 162, 163, 164, 165, 166, 173, 174, 175, 176 and 177. 
Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 74, 78 and 171.  Item Nos. 74, 78 and 
171 are rejected as nonresponsive. All no bid and rejected items will be rebid. (B2021
-163) 

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of UNIFORMS FOR THE 
CORRECTIONS DEPARTMENT AND SHERIFF'S OFFICE to Action Uniform, 
Co., LLC, the sole qualified bidder. No bids were received on Item Nos. 228, 229, 
230, 231, 232, 233, 234, 235, 236, 237, 238, 239, 240, 241, 242, 243, 244, 245, 246, 
247, 248, 249, 250, 251, 252, 253 and 254, they will be rebid. (B2021-176) 

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CATCH BASIN BLOCKS to 
Continental Hardware, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2021-189) 

4. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: SMALL 
DUMP TRUCK WITH PLOW AND SPREADER to Robert H. Hoover and Sons, 
Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2021-192) 

Page 3 of 7



5. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: THREE 
WHEELED STREET SWEEPER to Granturk Equipment Co., Inc., the sole qualified 
bidder. (B2021-193) 

6. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: 
TRIAXLE DUMP AND TRACTOR TRUCKS to Robert H. Hoover and Sons, Inc., 
the sole qualified bidder. (B2021-194) 

7. Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF 
PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2019C, NO. II to 
Black Rock Enterprises, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of 
$2,680,000.00. (B2021-198E) 

8. Awarding a Contract for the STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SOUTH HOPE 
CHAPEL ROAD DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, JACKSON TOWNSHIP to Earle 
Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $346,113.13. (B2021
-199E) 

9. Rejecting all bids received for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: 
LOADER due to a clerical error.  It will be rebid with revised specifications. 

10. Rejecting the sole bid received for the NORTHERN RECYCLING FACILITY 
MODIFICATIONS AND INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT, as the bid 
substantially exceeds the engineer's estimate.  It will be rebid. 

L. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Awarding Change Order No. 1 to Estock Piping Co., LLC related to the project 
entitled OCEAN COUNTY COURTHOUSE WEST WING STEAM-TO-HOT 
WATER CONVERSION, a no cost increase to the contract. (B2021-45CE) 

M. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding a Contract for RouteMatch/Uber Upgrade & Annual Software/Hardware 
Maintenance and Support (Ocean Ride) to RouteMatch Software, LLC, in an amount 
not to exceed $168,834.00, for the period of 11/18/2021 through 11/17/2024. 
(CP2021-116) 

2. Awarding an Agreement to CONTACT of Ocean and Monmouth Counties, in 
accordance with the Proclamation of Emergency in response to the Coronavirus, to 
provide Emergency COVID Quarantine Motel Placement Hotline Services, in the 
amount of $85,000.00, for the period of 12/1/2021 through 11/30/2022. 

3. Awarding a Competitive Contract for the Division of Family Development Work 
First New Jersey Transportation Program to Long Beach Island Community Center, 
Inc. - St. Francis, in an amount not to exceed $71,630.00 contingent upon adoption of 
the 2022 Temporary County Budget, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022. 
(CC2021-117) 

4. Authorizing a one (1) year Competitive Contract extension to Fulfill, The Food Bank 
of Monmouth and Ocean Counties as the Social Services for the Homeless 
Emergency Food and Food Voucher Program Coordinator, in an amount not to 
exceed $60,000.00 contingent upon adoption of the 2022 Temporary County Budget, 
for the term of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022. (CC2019-128) 

Page 4 of 7



5. Authorizing a one (1) year extension to the Contract Award with County Business 
Systems, Inc. to provide NewVision Software, Upgrades, Enhancement and 
Maintenance Services for Document Recording and Indexing System, in an amount 
not to exceed $189,186.00 contingent upon adoption of the 2022 Temporary County 
Budget and 2022 County Budget, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022. 
(CP2020-64) 

6. Amending a Professional Services Contract with Massimo F. Yezzi, Jr., to 
provide additional Architectural Services, an increase to the contract in the amount of 
$700,000.00. (QP2021-4) 

7. Awarding a Purchase Order to DCO Energy, LLC to provide Energy Consulting 
Services for Enhanced Metering and Trending of Existing Data Points at the ESIP 
Sites, in an amount not to exceed $21,500.00. (QP2021-103) 

8. Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide Environmental 
Consulting Services No. II for the termination of Ground Water Remedial Action 
Permit (RAP) # 170001, in an amount not to exceed $11,000.00. (QP2021-102) 

9. Awarding a Purchase Order to ePlus Technology, Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 21-
TELE-01506) to upgrade the Municipal Election Network equipment in compliance 
with new regulations per the NJ Division of Homeland Security to support the Ocean 
County Board of Elections, in an amount not to exceed $65,471.52. 

10. Awarding a Purchase Order to ePlus Technology, Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 21-
TELE-01506) for new back-up networking equipment for the Ocean County Office 
of Information Technology, in an amount not to exceed $58,764.58. 

11. Awarding a Purchase Order to Motorola Solutions, Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 
83909) for mobile data terminals for the OC Sheriff's Department, in an amount not 
to exceed $154,692.33. 

12. Awarding a Purchase Order to Pine Creek Forestry LLC to provide Forestry 
Consulting Services to oversee the Wells Mills County Park Forest Management 
Plan, in an amount not to exceed $3,600.00. (QP2021-74) 

13. Awarding a Purchase Order to Max Spann Real Estate and Auction Company to 
provide Auctioneering Services for the Sale of Various Types of Real Property for 
the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $8,500.00. 
(QP2021-11) 

14. Awarding a Purchase Order to Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. to provide Land 
Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $41,000.00. (QP2021-62) 

15. Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide Engineering 
Design Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to 
exceed $31,800.00. (QP2021-107) 

16. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide additional 
Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, 
an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $8,750.00. (QP2020-96) 

17. Amending the award of an emergency Purchase Order to the Visiting Nurses 
Association of Central Jersey, in accordance with the Proclamation of Emergency in 
response to the Coronavirus, to reflect an extension to the term of services through 
12/31/2021, at no additional cost to the County. 

Page 5 of 7



18. Awarding a Purchase Order to Urban Engineers, Inc. to provide additional On-Call 
Traffic Engineering Professional Services for the Hooper Avenue Corridor Analysis, 
Walnut Street to Bay Avenue, Toms River Township, an increase to the contract in an 
amount not to exceed $17,798.49. (QP2020-58) 

19. Awarding a Purchase Order to Johnston Communications, aka Johnston G P Inc. (NJ 
State Contract No. 80802) to upgrade the existing audio speaker system in the 
Administration Building Board Room, in an amount not to exceed $70,672.26. 

N. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Appointing Daksha R. Shah, MD, FCAP to the position of Assistant OC Medical 
Examiner for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 11/29/2022. 

2. Reappointing Donato J. Santangelo, III, M.D. to the position of OC Medical 
Examiner for a term of five (5) years, term to expire 11/30/2026. 

3. Reappointing Ronald J. Klebacher, D.O. to the position of Assistant OC Medical 
Examiner for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 11/19/2022. 

O. RECEIVED ITEMS 

P. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. Township of Brick, Resolution dated 11/9/2021, authorizing the execution 
of a Schedule "C" Agreement with the County of Ocean for 2022. 

Q. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 10/20/2021. 

2. OC Air Park Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 10/27/2021. 

3. OC Department of Human Services 2022 Meeting Schedule. 

4. OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with 
Disabilities, 11/18/2021 Meeting Notice and Agenda. 

R. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. NJ Division of Rate Counsel, letter dated 11/10/2021 in the matter of the Petition of 
New Jersey Natural Gas Company for approval of a Municipal Franchise and 
Consent in the Borough of Pine Beach, BPU Docket No. GE21060914. 

2. NJ Department of Banking and Insurance, letter dated 11/11/2021 regarding the bank 
branch closure activity in Ocean County. 

3. Assemblyman Ronald S. Dancer, letter dated Fall-Winter 2021 regarding recent press 
releases issued by his office. 

Page 6 of 7



4. Phyllis Salowe-Kaye, Executive Director, New Jersey Citizen Action, letter dated 
11/17/2021 regarding the bank branch closure activity. 

S. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS 

T. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker." 

U. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 7 of 7














































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Nov 17, 2021_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to€acquire property identified as Block 858, Lot 46.01, Township of Berkeley, totaling€10.01 acres located on Hickory Lane,€in an amount not to exceed $1,550,000.00 plus up to $1,300.00 for property tax adjustments.

	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 22.
	RATIFYING THE EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. ERA-11.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	MATHIS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. - Stormwater Management Contract 2019B, Various Townships - Change Order #1, E-$49,737.99, R-$56,081.22. (B2020-20E)
	EDWARD H. CRAY, INC.€-€Construction of Long Beach Boulevard Traffic Signal Upgrades Phase B, Group 2, Long Beach Boulevard, Long Beach Township€- Change Order #1, E-$19,250.75, R-$816.25. (B2018-30E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Supporting recently introduced state legislation A-5962 and S-4051 which allows funds from the 9-1-1 System and Emergency Response Trust Fund Account to be appropriated to pay expenses incurred by counties and municipalities to maintain 9-1-1 emergency services and to prioritize the disbursement of funds for related 9-1-1 emergency services.
	Supporting the concerns of residents over recent bank closures.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant€Agreement with the State of New Jersey, Department of Children and Families,€Division of Children's System of Care for the Promising Path to Success 2.0,€in the amount of $10,000.00, for the period of 10/1/2021 through 9/29/2022.
	Authorizing the execution of an OCCARESGrant Program Agreement with the Ocean County Joint Insurance Fund for reimbursement of their COVID-19 expenses.
	Authorizing the execution of€three (3)€Ocean County CARES Non-Profit Support Program Agreements in the amount of $220,863.99.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Ocean County Vocational-Technical School to provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services,€in an amount not to exceed $75,000.00€contingent upon adoption of the 2022 Temporary County Budget, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Ocean County€Board of Health€to provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services,€in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00 contingent upon adoption of the 2022 Temporary County Budget, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Island Beach State Park for Dune Grass and Dune Fencing for planting of Dune Habitat Restoration.
	Authorizing the€OC Department of Solid Waste to prepare€a€draft amendment for inclusion of the Proposed Lakewood Township Transfer Facility into the OC Solid Waste Management Plan.
	Authorizing the€exchange of certain roadways€and vacant lots€with Toms River Township to assist€in the development of the new VA Clinic site.
	Authorizing the public auction of Block 390, Lot 11 in Toms River Township, as the property is no longer needed for public use.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant application to the New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT)€for the Replacement of Hurricane Bridge (Structure No. 1518-012), Whiting-New Egypt Road (C.R. 539) over Old Hurricane Brook, Manchester Township.
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the Township of Lakewood for the Construction of Traffic Signal Improvements at James Street (CR-32) and Williams Street, Lakewood Township.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to accept the donation of various parcels€from the Township of Berkeley, totaling 74 acres and to pursue€and€acquire privately held parcels from willing sellers in the project area€adjacent to the€existing County's€NJ Pulverizing Tract.
	Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 10/20/2021.
	Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications for Special Labor Counsel.
	Authorizing the acquisition in fee by gift, purchase, exchange or condemnation for the purpose of the€continuation of the County's Barnegat Branch Trail project in the Borough of South Toms River. (2 parcels)
	Authorizing the Master Payroll paid on 11/10/2021 for the payroll period of 10/14/2021 through 10/27/2021 and for the payroll period 10/28/2021 through 11/10/2021, in the amount of $5,872,129.54.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of€PHOTOGRAPHIC, AUDIO AND VISUAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES€to€Toshiba Business Solutions, a division of Toshiba America; Star Data and Unique Photo, Inc., the€lowest qualified bidders. No bids were received on Item Nos. 2, 11, 12, 13, 18, 21, 27, 30, 33, 34, 49, 50, 51, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 64, 65, 66, 68, 70, 73, 75, 76, 77, 81, 84, 85, 86, 97, 98, 100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 108, 109, 110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 117, 118, 119, 120, 121, 122, 123, 129, 130, 131, 132, 146, 147, 149, 150, 151, 160, 161, 162, 163, 164, 165, 166, 173, 174, 175, 176 and 177. Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 74, 78 and 171.€ Item Nos. 74, 78 and 171 are rejected as nonresponsive. All no bid and rejected items will be rebid. (B2021-163)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€UNIFORMS FOR THE CORRECTIONS DEPARTMENT AND SHERIFF'S OFFICE€to€Action Uniform, Co., LLC,€the€sole qualified bidder. No bids were received on Item Nos. 228, 229, 230, 231, 232, 233, 234, 235, 236, 237, 238, 239, 240, 241, 242, 243, 244, 245, 246, 247, 248, 249, 250, 251, 252, 253 and 254, they will be rebid. (B2021-176)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€CATCH BASIN BLOCKS€to Continental Hardware, Inc., the€lowest qualified bidder. (B2021-189)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE:€SMALL DUMP TRUCK WITH PLOW AND SPREADER€to Robert H. Hoover and Sons, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2021-192)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: THREE WHEELED STREET SWEEPER to€Granturk Equipment Co., Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2021-193)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: TRIAXLE DUMP AND TRACTOR TRUCKS to Robert H. Hoover and Sons, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2021-194)
	Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2019C, NO. II to Black Rock Enterprises, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $2,680,000.00. (B2021-198E)
	Awarding a Contract for the STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SOUTH HOPE CHAPEL ROAD DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, JACKSON TOWNSHIP to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $346,113.13. (B2021-199E)
	Rejecting all bids received for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: LOADER due to a clerical error.€ It will be rebid with revised specifications.
	Rejecting the sole bid received for the NORTHERN RECYCLING FACILITY MODIFICATIONS AND INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT, as the bid substantially exceeds the engineer's estimate.€ It will be rebid.

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Motorola Solutions, Inc. (NJ State€Contract No. 83909)€for mobile data terminals for the€OC Sheriff's Department, in an amount not to exceed $154,692.33.
	Awarding a Contract for RouteMatch/Uber Upgrade & Annual€Software/Hardware Maintenance and Support€(Ocean Ride) to RouteMatch Software, LLC,€in an amount not to exceed $168,834.00, for the period of 11/18/2021 through 11/17/2024. (CP2021-116)
	Awarding an Agreement to CONTACT of€Ocean and€Monmouth Counties, in accordance with the Proclamation of Emergency in response to the Coronavirus, to provide Emergency COVID Quarantine Motel Placement Hotline Services, in the amount of $85,000.00, for the period of 12/1/2021 through 11/30/2022.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract€for the€Division of Family Development Work First New Jersey Transportation Program to Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. - St. Francis, in an amount not to exceed $71,630.00 contingent upon adoption of the 2022 Temporary County Budget, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022. (CC2021-117)
	Authorizing a one (1) year€Competitive Contract€extension to Fulfill, The Food Bank of Monmouth and Ocean Counties as the€Social Services for the Homeless Emergency Food and Food Voucher Program Coordinator,€in an amount not to exceed $60,000.00€contingent upon adoption of the 2022 Temporary County Budget, for the€term of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022. (CC2019-128)
	Authorizing a one (1) year extension to the Contract Award with County Business Systems, Inc. to provide NewVision Software, Upgrades, Enhancement and Maintenance Services for Document Recording and Indexing System,€in an amount not to exceed $189,186.00 contingent upon adoption of the 2022 Temporary County Budget and 2022 County Budget,€for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022. (CP2020-64)
	Amending a Professional Services Contract€with Massimo F. Yezzi, Jr., to provide€additional Architectural Services, an increase to the contract in the amount of $700,000.00. (QP2021-4)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to DCO Energy, LLC to provide Energy Consulting Services for Enhanced Metering and Trending of Existing Data Points at the ESIP Sites, in an amount not to exceed $21,500.00. (QP2021-103)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide Environmental Consulting Services No. II€for€the termination of Ground Water Remedial Action Permit (RAP) # 170001, in an amount not to exceed $11,000.00. (QP2021-102)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to ePlus Technology, Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 21-TELE-01506) to€upgrade the Municipal Election Network equipment€in compliance with new regulations€per the NJ Division of Homeland Security to support the Ocean County Board of Elections, in an amount not to exceed $65,471.52.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to ePlus Technology, Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 21-TELE-01506) for new back-up networking equipment for the Ocean County Office of€Information Technology, in an amount not to exceed $58,764.58.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Pine Creek Forestry LLC to provide Forestry Consulting Services to€oversee the Wells Mills County Park Forest Management Plan, in an amount not to exceed $3,600.00. (QP2021-74)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Max Spann Real Estate and Auction Company to provide Auctioneering Services for the Sale of Various Types of Real Property for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $8,500.00. (QP2021-11)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $41,000.00. (QP2021-62)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide Engineering Design€Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $31,800.00. (QP2021-107)
	Amending the award of a€Purchase Order to€T&M Associates to provide additional Environmental Consulting€Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $8,750.00. (QP2020-96)
	Amending the award of an emergency Purchase Order to the Visiting Nurses Association of Central Jersey, in accordance€with the Proclamation of Emergency in response to the Coronavirus, to reflect an extension€to the term of services through 12/31/2021, at no additional cost to the County.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Urban Engineers, Inc. to provide additional€On-Call Traffic Engineering Professional Services for the Hooper Avenue Corridor Analysis, Walnut Street to Bay Avenue, Toms River Township, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $17,798.49. (QP2020-58)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Johnston Communications, aka Johnston G P Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 80802) to upgrade the existing audio speaker system in the Administration Building Board Room, in an amount not to exceed $70,672.26.

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Awarding Change Order No. 1 to Estock Piping Co., LLC related to the project entitled OCEAN COUNTY COURTHOUSE WEST WING STEAM-TO-HOT WATER CONVERSION, a no cost increase to the contract. (B2021-45CE)

	CONTRACTS
	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Daksha R. Shah, MD, FCAP to the position of Assistant OC€Medical Examiner for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 11/29/2022.
	Reappointing Donato J. Santangelo, III, M.D. to the position of OC Medical Examiner for a term of five (5) years, term to expire 11/30/2026.
	Reappointing Ronald J. Klebacher, D.O. to the position of Assistant OC Medical Examiner for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 11/19/2022.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Township of Brick, Resolution€dated 11/9/2021, authorizing the execution of€a€Schedule "C" Agreement with the County of Ocean for 2022.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 10/20/2021.
	OC Air Park Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 10/27/2021.
	OC Department of Human Services 2022 Meeting Schedule.
	OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with Disabilities, 11/18/2021 Meeting Notice and Agenda.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	NJ Division of Rate Counsel, letter dated 11/10/2021 in the matter of the Petition of New Jersey Natural Gas Company for approval of a Municipal Franchise and Consent in the Borough of Pine Beach, BPU Docket No. GE21060914.
	NJ Department of Banking and Insurance, letter dated 11/11/2021€regarding the€bank branch closure activity in Ocean County.
	Assemblyman Ronald S. Dancer, letter dated Fall-Winter 2021 regarding recent press releases issued by his office.
	Phyllis Salowe-Kaye, Executive Director, New Jersey Citizen Action, letter dated 11/17/2021 regarding the€bank branch closure activity.

	COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


